State Medl

30 E. Broad Street, 3

Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

April 13, 2011

John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
115 4% Street NW
New Philadelphia, OH 44663

RE: Case Nos. 10-CRF-032
10-CRF-068
Dear Doctor Gholl: _

Please find enclosed a certified copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry
approved and confirmed by the State Medical Board meeting in regular session on
April 13, 2011.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from this Order.
Such an appeal must be taken to the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas.

Such an appeal must be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the
State Medical Board and the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas. The
Notice of Appeal must set forth the Order appealed from and state that the State
Medical Board’s Order is not supported by reliable, probative, and substantive
evidence and is not in accordance with law. The Notice of Appeal may, but is not
required to, set forth the specific grounds of the appeal. Any such appeal must be
filed within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance
with the requirements of Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code.

Very truly yours,

%WMD

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT:jam
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. 91 7108 2133 3938 3021 3706
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Cc: Daniel D. Connor, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. 91 7108 2133 3938 3021 3713
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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To protect and enhance the health and safety of the public through effective medical regulation e



CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Findings, Order and Journal Entry
approved by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on April 13,
2011, constitutes a true and complete copy of the Findings, Order and Journal
Entry in the Matter of John Bernard Gholl, M.D., Case Numbers 10-CRF-032 and
10-CRF-068, as it appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This Certification is made by the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio in

its behalf.
Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

(SEAL)

April 13,2011
Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF

Case No. 10-CRF-032
10-CRF-068
JOHN BERNARD GHOLL, M.D.

FINDINGS, ORDER AND JOURNAL ENTRY

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio on April 13,
2011, pursuant to a Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing issued to
John Bernard Gholl, M.D., on March 10, 2010 and a separate Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing issued to Dr. Gholl on June 9, 2010. Signed certified mail receipts were returned to
the Medical Board offices documenting proper service of both the notices. Through Counsel,
Dr. Gholl filed hearing requests in response to both Notices; however, such hearing requests
were withdrawn on November 26, 2010. Hearing Examiner Gretchen L. Petrucci, Esq., on
behalf of the Board, reviewed and summarized evidence supporting the Notices, and
prepared a Consolidated Proposed Findings and a Proposed Order.

WHEREFORE, having reviewed Ms. Petrucci’s Consolidated Proposed Findings and
Proposed Order, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, the Board hereby adopts
the Consolidated Proposed Findings and Proposed Order.

It is hereby ORDERED that:

The certificate of John Bernard Gholl, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the
State of Ohio shall be REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon mailing of the notification of approval

by the Board.
Lance A. Talmage, M.D. U
Secretary

(SEAL)

April 13,2011
Date
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BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO § i
In the Consolidated Matters of * %
Case Nos. 10-CRF-032 Iy
* 10-CRF-068 -

John Bernard Gholl, M.D.,

f

Hearing Examiner Petrucc
Respondent.
CONSOLIDATED PROPOSED FINDINGS AND PROPOSED ORDER

1]

Basis for the Review:

Notices of Opportunity for Hearing: In a notice of summary suspension and opportunity for hearing
[Notice] dated March 10, 2010, the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board] notified John Bernard
Gholl, M.D., that it summarily suspended his certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio
and intended to determine whether to take other disciplinary action against his certificate as well.
The Board stated that its proposed action was based on allegations that, after a 72-hour evaluation at
Shepherd Hill, Dr. Gholl was found to be impaired in his ability to practice medicine and surgery.
Also, the Board alleged that it had not received any information that Dr. Gholl had entered treatment or
completed treatment or entered into an aftercare program. The Board alleged that Dr. Gholl suffers
from an “[i)mpairment of ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care
because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair
ability to practice” as set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code. Further, the Board
notified Dr. Gholl that he was entitled to a hearing if requested in writing within 30 days of the

Notice’s mailing. (Exhibit [Ex.] 1A)

In a separate Notice dated June 9, 2010, the Board notified Dr. Gholl that it intended to determine
whether to take additional disciplinary action against his certificate. The Board stated that its proposed
action was based on allegations that Dr. Gholl had issued postdated prescriptions or, after the Board
summarily suspended Dr. Gholl’s certificate in March 2010, Dr. Gholl had issued prescriptions to

21 patients. The Board alleged that Dr. Gholl’s acts constitute:

1. “[c]omission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a misdemeanor
in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as
set forth in Section 4371.22(B)(22), Ohio Revised Code. The Board identified
the underlying misdemeanor as Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised Code, Authority
of Licensed Health Professional. Additionally, the Board noted that, pursuant
to Section 3719.99, Ohio Revised Code, a violation of Section 3719.06, Ohio
Revised Code, constitutes a misdemeanor offense.

2. “[c]omission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless of the
jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as set forth in Section
4371.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code. The Board identified the underlying
felony as Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, Practicing Medicine without
Certificate. Additionally, the Board noted that, pursuant to Section 4731.99(A),
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Ohio Revised Code, a violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code,
constitutes a felony offense.

Requests for Hearing from the Respondent: The Board sent the first Notice to Dr. Gholl on March
11, 2010, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to his most recent address of record. The Board
sent the second Notice to Dr. Gholl on June 10, 2010, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to
his most recent address of record. Through counsel, Dr. Gholl filed hearing requests in response to
both Notices. The two matters were consolidated and a hearing was scheduled. On November 26,
2010, Dr. Gholl filed a withdrawal of his requests for hearing, and the consolidated hearing was
thereafter canceled. (Exs. 1A, 1B, 3, 3A, 3E, 3F, 3H and 31)

Request for Proposed Findings and Proposed Order: In a March 3, 2011 Memorandum, the Board’s
Senior Executive Staff Attomey requested that a Hearing Examiner review the evidence as provided
and prepare a report of Proposed Findings and Proposed Order [PFPO]. (Ex. 5)

Evidence Examined:
Exhibit 1: Certification of the items in Exhibits 1A, 1B, and 1C.

Exhibit 1A: Copy of the Board’s March 10, 2010 Notice of Summary Suspension
and Opportunity for Hearing, related certified mail receipt from the U.S. Postal
Service reflecting delivery on March 12, 2010, and related acknowledgement of
receipt reflecting personal delivery on March 15, 2010. This matter was designated
as Case No. 10-CRF-032.

Exhibit 1B: Copy of the Board’s June 9, 2010 Notice of Opportunity for Hearing,
and related certified mail receipt from the U.S. Postal Service. This matter was
designated as Case No. 10-CRF-068. [Note: The Patient Key attached to the notice
was marked separately. ]

Exhibit 1C: Patient Key attached to the Board’s June 9, 2010 Notice of Opportunity
for Hearing. [Sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]

Exhibit 2: February 15, 2011 Affidavit of Kay L. Rieve, Board Administrative Officer, confirming
Dr. Gholl’s address of record, his medical certificate number and its status.

Exhibit 3: March 3, 2011 Affidavit of Barbara A. Jacobs, Board Senior Executive Staff Attorney,
regarding the mailing of the Notices, the requests for hearing from Dr. Gholl, and other events
leading up to the cancelation of the consolidated hearing.

Exhibit 3A: Dr. Gholl’s March 30, 2010 request for a hearing in Case No. 10-CRF-032.

Exhibit 3B: Joint continuance request and stipulation filed by the State and Dr. Gholl
on April 2, 2010, in Case No. 10-CRF-032.
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Exhibit 3C: April 5, 2010 Entry in Case No. 10-CRF-032.
Exhibit 3D: June 8, 2010 Entry in Case No. 10-CRF-032.
Exhibit 3E: June 18, 2010 request for a hearing in Case No. 10-CRF-068.

Exhibit 3F: June 23, 2010 Entry in Case Nos. 10-CRF-032 and 10-CRF-068,
consolidating the two cases, and confirming that the previously scheduled hearing
will address both consolidated matters.

Exhibit 3G: September 17, 2010 Entry in Case Nos. 10-CRF-032 and 10-CRF-068,
continuing the hearing to December 15, 2010.

Exhibit 3H: November 26, 2010 withdrawal of the hearing requests filed by Dr. Gholl.

Exhibit 31: December 1, 2010 Entry in Case Nos. 10-CRF-032 and 10-CRF-068,
canceling the consolidated hearing.

Exhibit 4: March 3, 2011 Affidavit of David P. Katko, Board Enforcement Attorney, attesting
among other things that: (a) Dr. Gholl underwent a Board-ordered examination at Shepherd Hill,
(b) he was found to be impaired and treatment was recommended; (c) the Board has not received
any documentation that Dr. Gholl has entered into a treatment program; (d) the Board received
credible evidence that, after the Board summarily suspended Dr. Gholl’s certificate on March 10,
2010, he had continued to write prescriptions for controlled substances for several patients.

Mr. Katko also authenticated the following documents:

Exhibit 4A: February 23, 2010 letter and envelope from Richard N. Whitney, M.D.,
of Shepherd Hill, verifying that Dr. Gholl completed a 72-hour examination.

Dr. Whitney stated that Dr. Gholl had two positive urine drug screens in 2009.

Dr. Whitney concluded that Dr. Gholl had relapsed after completion of chemical
dependency treatment in 2004, is impaired, and should complete treatment at a
Board-approved provider. Dr. Whitney further stated that Dr. Gholl returned to
Shepherd Hill on February 22, 2010, to begin treatment, but left that same day.

Exhibit 4B(1): Compact disk containing copies of 31 prescriptions issued to
Patients 1-21 by Dr. Gholl and dated after March 10, 2010, and copies of 4 related
prescription pharmacy reports. [Sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]

Exhibit 4B(2): Nine patient record verifications dated June 21, 2010, relative to
documents received from nine pharmacies. [Sealed to protect patient confidentiality. ]

Exhibit 4C: Certified copy of a prescription issued by Dr. Gholl to Patient 8 and
dated March 27, 2010. [Sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]
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Exhibit 4D(1): Compact disk containing copies of patient records maintained by
Dr. Gholl for Patients 1-14 and 16-21, as identified on the Patient Key (Exhibit 1C).
[Sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]

Exhibit 4D(2): Patient record verification dated June 23, 2010, relative to 20 patient
records received from Dr. Gholl. [Sealed to protect patient confidentiality.]

Exhibit 5: Memorandum dated March 3, 2011, requesting preparation of a PFPO report.

PROPOSED FINDINGS

1. By letter dated February 23, 2010, from Richard N. Whitney, M.D., of Shepherd Hill, a
Board-approved treatment provider, the Board was notified that following a 72-hour evaluation
conducted on February 15 through 18, 2010, John Bernard Gholl, M.D., was determined to be
impaired in his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care and
to require treatment.

Dr. Whitney further stated that Dr. Gholl had completed treatment in 2004 and entered into a
monitoring agreement with the Ohio Physician’s Health Program. In 2009, a urine screen
tested positive for butalbital and Dr. Gholl denied ever knowingly taking it. Shortly thereafter
another urine screen was positive for phentermine and Dr. Gholl stated that he had not taken
it intentionally.

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Ex. 4A.

2. Although Dr. Whitney reported that Dr. Gholl had returned to Shepherd Hill on February 22,
2010, to begin treatment, he left that same day. The Board has not received any other
information to establish that Dr. Gholl has entered treatment or that he has completed the
recommended/required treatment and entered into an aftercare contract with a Board-approved
treatment provider. In addition, the Board has not received information that Dr. Gholl has
been determined to be capable of practicing in accordance with acceptable and prevailing
standards of care.

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 4 and 4A.

3. The acts, conduct, and/or omissions of Dr. Gholl as set forth above in proposed findings 1 and
2, individually and/or collectively, constitute “impairment of [his] ability to practice according
to acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as set forth in Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 4 and 4A.
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4, On March 10, 2010, the Board issued an Order, effective immediately, summarily suspending
Dr. Gholl’s certificate to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. That Order is still in effect.
This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 1 and 1A.

5.  Dr. Gholl issued postdated prescriptions and/or, in the alternative, issued prescriptions despite

the fact that his certificate had been suspended, to Patients 1 through 21 as identified on a
confidential Patient Key, as follows:

Prescription Controlled Substance Schedule
Date Patient Drug Quantity | (Section 3719.41, Ohio Revised Code)
03/19/10 1 Adderall 30 II
04/05/10 1 Percocet 60 11
03/19/10 2 Percocet 60 II
03/21/10" 3 Percocet 120 11
03/18/10 4 Percocet 120 II
03/18/10 4 Percocet 120 II
03/15/10 5 Adderall 30 II
04/03/10 6 Percocet 60 II
03/17/10 7 Vicodin 120 11
03/27/10 8 Vicodin 120 IIT
03/27/10 9 Percocet 120 II
03/20/10 10 Alprazolam 120 v
04/20/10 10 Percocet 60 II
05/20/10 10 Percocet 60 II
03/19/10 11 Percocet 60 II
04/04/10 12 Morphine 120 II
Sulfate, 60 mg.
05/04/10* 12 Morphine 120 II
Sulfate, 60 mg.
03/19/10 13 Percocet 120 II
03/18/10 14 Methadone 30 II
03/18/10 14 Adderall 30 II
03/18/10 15 Percocet 120 II
03/18/10 16 Percocet 120 II
03/19/10 17 Percocet 60 II
04/19/10° 17 Percocet 60 Il
03/20/10 18 Vicodin 120 ITI
03/20/10 18 Diazepam 90 1\
04/01/10 19 Alprazolam 60 v

'"The date on this prescription is difficult to read. The date could be April 21, 2010, which is also after the Board
summarily suspended Dr. Gholl’s certificate. (Exhibit 4B[1], File 6, page 1)

’At some point after this prescription was issued, it was marked “VOID.” (Exhibit 4B[1], File 9, page 3)

3At some point after this prescription was issued, it was marked “VOID.” (Exhibit 4B[1], File 9, page 7)
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Prescription Controlled Substance Schedule
Date Patient Drug Quantity (Section 3719.41, Ohio Revised Code)
(continued) | (cont.) (continued) (cont.) (continued)
04/01/10 19 Percocet 120 11
03/18/10 20 Percocet 120 11
03/20/10 20 Percocet 120 11
04/10/10 21 Percocet 120 11

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Ex. 1C, 4, 4B(1), 4B(2), 4C,
4D(1) and 4D(2).

6. Dr. Gholl’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions as set forth in Findings 4 and 5, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[c]Jommission of an act in the course of practice that constitutes a
misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as
set forth in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised
Code, Authority of Licensed Health Professional. Pursuant to Section 3719.99, Ohio Revised
Code, violation of Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised Code, constitutes a misdemeanor offense.

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 1A, 1C, 4, 4B(1), 4B(2),
4C, 4D(1) and 4D(2).

7. Dr. Gholl’s acts, conduct, and/or omissions as set forth in Findings 4 and 5, individually and/or
collectively, constitute “[c]Jommission of an act that constitutes a felony in this state, regardless
of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” asset forth in Section 4731.22(B)(10),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, Practicing Medicine
Without Certificate. Pursuant to Section 4731.99(A), Ohio Revised Code, violation of Section
4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, constitutes a felony offense.

This proposed finding is supported by the following evidence: Exs. 1A, 1C, 4, 4B(1), 4B(2),
4C, 4D(1) and 4D(2).

Comments on the Proposed Order

At present, there is no indication that Dr. Gholl has attained the treatment needed to help him return
to active recovery. It is concluded that he is incapable of practicing medicine and surgery at acceptable
levels at this time. As a result, his certificate should be revoked. It is possible that in the future

Dr. Gholl will enter treatment and complete it successfully. If and when Mr. Gholl completes
treatment, he may meet the requirements for relicensure.

In addition, Dr. Gholl postdated numerous prescriptions for controlled substances, or issued them
after his certificate to practice had been summarily suspended by the Board and after he had
received delivery of the Board’s order by both mail and personal delivery. This appears to have
occurred while Dr. Gholl was impaired. Such actions also warrant revocation of Dr. Gholl’s
certificate.
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PROPOSED ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED that:

The certificate of John Bernard Gholl, M.D., to practice medicine and surgery in the State of
Ohio shall be REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon mailing of the notification of approval by the

otthol ot —

Greihen L. Petrucci
Hearing Examiner
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Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq. \\ {f’ (614) 466-3934
Executive Director “*xnmw;wgw/ med.ohio.gov
Memorandum
TO: BOARD MEMBERS — )
FROM: Gretchen L. Petrucci, Hearing Examiner \;\:’}}:7@
RE: John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
Case No. 10-CRF-032
DATE: March 17, 2011

Please find enclosed copies of the exhibits and the Proposed Findings and Proposed Order
concerning the review of the above-referenced matter by Hearing Examiner Petrucci.

This matter is scheduled for consideration at the April 13, 2011, Board meeting.

The allegations contained in the Board's notice of opportunity for hearing concern the following
issues: Impairment.

The following sections of the Disciplinary Guidelines were considered in drafting the Proposed
Order in this matter. Please note, however, that the Disciplinary Guidelines do not limit any
sanction that the Board may impose, and that the range of sanctions available in this matter extends
from dismissal to permanent revocation.

X.C: IMPAIRMENT OF ABILITY TO PRACTICE ACCORDING TO ACCEPTABLE AND
PREVAILING STANDARDS OF CARE BECAUSE OF HABITUAL OR EXCESSIVE
USE OR ABUSE OF DRUGS, ALCOHOL, OR OTHER SUBSTANCES: FIRST
RELAPSE DURING OR FOLLOWING TREATMENT.
* The minimum penalty for section IX.C is: Indefinite suspension, min. 90 days
following date of license suspension, with conditions for reinstatement; subsequent
probation, min. 5 years.

» The maximum penalty for section IX.C is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

The Proposed Order is within the penalties delineated for each of the Disciplinary Guidelines noted
above.

enclosures
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Memorandum
TO: BOARD MEMBERS
FROM: Gretchen L. Petrucci, Hearing Examme%\ "“
RE: John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
Case No. 10-CRF-068
DATE: March 17, 2011

Please find enclosed copies of the exhibits and the Proposed Findings and Proposed Order
concerning the review of the above-referenced matter by Hearing Examiner Petrucci.

This matter is scheduled for consideration at the April 13, 2011, Board meeting.

The allegations contained in the Board's notice of opportunity for hearing concern the following
issues: Felony and misdemeanor acts.

The following sections of the Disciplinary Guidelines were considered in drafting the Proposed
Order in this matter. Please note, however, that the Disciplinary Guidelines do not limit any
sanction that the Board may impose, and that the range of sanctions available in this matter extends
from dismissal to permanent revocation.

VILA: PRACTICE DURING SUSPENSION IMPOSED BY BOARD ORDER.

* The minimum penalty for section VI.A is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

* The maximum penalty for section VI.A is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

VII.C: COMMISSION OF ACT CONSTITUTING A FELONY IN THIS STATE,
REGARDLESS OF WHERE COMMITTED, IF RELATED TO PRACTICE, EXCEPT
WHERE THE UNDERLYING CRIMINAL CONDUCT WAS DIRECTLY RELATED
TO A SUBSTANCE-RELATED IMPAIRMENT OF THE RESPONDENT AND WAS
COMMITTED TO OBTAIN SUBSTANCE(S) SOLELY FOR SELF-USE.

» The minimum penalty for section VIIL.C is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

» The maximum penalty for section VIII.C is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

VIILF: COMMISSION OF AN ACT CONSTITUTING A MISDEMEANOR COMMITTED IN
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Case No. 10-CRF-068
March 17, 2011

COURSE OF PRACTICE OR INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE.

* The minimum penalty for section VIILF is: Suspension for 30 days; subsequent 2 yr.
probation.

e The maximum penalty for section VIILF is: Permanent revocation of certificate or
permanent denial of application.

The Proposed Order is outside the penalties delineated for one or more of the Disciplinary
Guidelines noted above.

enclosures



Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

Case number: 10-CRF- Dlgg

John Bernard Gholl, M.D.

504 N. 9th Street

Cambridge, OH 43725

Dear Doctor Gholl:

=l d of Ohio

3, OH 43215-6127

June 9, 2010

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified that the State
Medical Board of Ohio [Board] intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke,
permanently revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice
medicine and surgery, or to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the

following reasons:

¢} On or about March 10, 2010, the Board issued an Order, effective immediately,
summarily suspending your license to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio. That
Order is still in effect and a hearing related thereto is pending.

2) You issued postdated prescriptions, and/or, in the alternative, issued prescriptions
despite the fact that your license was suspended, to Patients 1 through 21 as identified
on the attached Patient Key (Key confidential to be withheld from public disclosure)

as follows:
On or About | Patient | Drug Quantity | Schedule

Rx Date

03/19/10 1 Adderall 30 II
04/05/10 1 Percocet 60 II
03/19/10 2 Percocet 60 I
03/21/10 3 Percocet 120 II
03/18/10 4 Percocet 120 II
03/18/10 4 Percocet 120 il
03/15/10 5 Adderall 30 II
04/03/10 6 Percocet 60 II
03/17/10 7 Vicodin 120 III
03/27/10 8 Vicodin 120 11

E

N alo b-10-/0

To protect and enhance the health and safety of the public through effective medical regulation
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t 03/27/10 | 9 | Percocet 120 I
03/20/10 10 alprazolam 120 v
_ 04/20/10 10 | Percocet 60 11
| 05/20/10 10 | Percocet 60 il
t 03/19/10 | 11 | Percocet 60 11
04/04/10 12 Morphine Sulfate, 60 mg. 120 I
| 05/04/10 12 | Morphine Sulfate, 60 mg. 120 11
03/19/10 13 Percocet 120 1I
03/18/10 14 | Methadone 30 1l
03/18/10 14 | Adderall 30 | I
03/18/10 15 Percocet 120 1I
03/18/10 16 Percocet 90 11
| 03/19/10 17 | Percocet 60 1I
04/19/10 17 Percocet 60 11
| 03/20/10 18 | Vicodin 120 Il
03/20/10 18 | diazepam 90 v
| 04/01/10 19 | alprazolam 60 vV
04/01/10 19 Percocet 120 I
03/18/10 20 Percocet 120 11
03/20/10 20 Percocet 120 1I
_ 04/10/10 21 [ Percocet 120 | 1

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above, individually
and/or collectively, constitute “[c]Jommission of an act in the course of practice that
constitutes a misdemeanor in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was
committed,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised Code, Authority of Licensed Health Professional. Pursuant to
Section 3719.99, Ohio Revised Code, violation of Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised Code,
constitutes a misdemeanor offense.

Further, alternatively, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and
(2) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute “[clommission of an act that constitutes
a felony in this state, regardless of the jurisdiction in which the act was committed,” as that
clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 4731.41, Ohio
Revised Code, Practicing Medicine Without Certificate. Pursuant to Section 4731.99(A),
Ohio Revised Code, violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code, constitutes a felony
offense.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled to
a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing, the request must be made in
writing and must be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of
the time of mailing of this notice.
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You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at such
hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions in
writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses appearing
for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time of
mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon consideration
of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke, suspend, refuse
to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or to reprimand you or
place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes an
individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate an
individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent. An
individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter ineligible to
hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for reinstatement of
the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/DPK/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL # 91 7108 2133 3936 3066 6139
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cC: Dan Connor, Esq.
501 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

CERTIFIED MAIL # 91 7108 2133 3936 3066 6146
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



IN THE MATTER OF
JOHN BERNARD GHOLL, M.D.

10-CRF-068

JUNE 9, 2010 NOTICE OF
OPPORTUNITY FOR
HEARING PATIENT KEY

SEALED TO
PROTECT PATIENT
CONFIDENTIALITY AND
MAINTAINED IN CASE
RECORD FILE.



Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.
Executive Director

State Medic

30 E. Broad Street, 3

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

March 10, 2010

Case number: 10-CRF- 03)‘

John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
504 North 9th Street
Cambridge, OH 43725

Dear Doctor Gholl:

Enclosed please find certified copies of the Entry of Order, the Notice of Summary
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, and an excerpt of the Minutes of the State
Medical Board, meeting in regular session on March 10, 2010, including a Motion
adopting the Order of Summary Suspension and issuing the Notice of Summary
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.

You are advised that continued practice after receipt of this Order shall be considered
practicing without a certificate, in violation of Section 4731.41, Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you are entitled
to a hearing on the matters set forth in the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity
for Hearing. If you wish to request such hearing, that request must be made in writing and
be received in the offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of
mailing of this notice. Further information concerning such hearing is contained within the
Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing.

THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary(‘u\_/

LAT/DPK/flb
Enclosures
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copies of the Entry of Order of the State Medical Board of
Ohio and the Motion by the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on March 10,
2010, to Adopt the Order of Summary Suspension and to Issue the Notice of Summary
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing, constitute true and complete copies of the Motion
and Order in the Matter of John Bernard Gholl, M.D., Case number: 10-CRF- QB&

as they appear in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made under the authority of the State Medical Board of Ohio and in its
behalf. ,

Z"’"" Q_E\M‘trﬂf)

Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary

(SEAL)

March 10, 2010
Date




BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO
IN THE MATTER OF
JOHN BERNARD GHOLL, M.D.
CASE NUMBER: 10-CRF- 032

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical Board of Ohio the 10th day
of March, 2010.

Pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, and upon recommendation of Lance
A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary, and Raymond J. Albert, Supervising Member; and

Pursuant to their determination, based upon their review of the information supporting the
allegations as set forth in the Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing,
that there is clear and convincing evidence that John Bernard Gholl, M.D., has violated
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, as alleged in the Notice of Summary
Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing that is enclosed herewith and fully incorporated
herein; and,

Pursuant to their further determination, based upon their review of the information
supporting the allegations as set forth in the Notice of Summary Suspension and
Opportunity for Hearing, that Dr. Gholl’s continued practice presents a danger of
immediate and serious harm to the public;

The following Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio
for the 10th day of March, 2010:

It is hereby ORDERED that the certificate of John Bernard Gholl, M.D., to practice
medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio be summarily suspended.

It is hereby ORDERED that John Bernard Gholl, M.D., shall immediately cease the
practice of medicine and surgery in Ohio and immediately refer all active patients
to other appropriate physicians.

This Order shall become effective immediately.
Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary o

(SEAL)
March 10, 2010
Date




Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq.

Executive Director

State Medical Board of Ohio

30 E. Broad Street, 3rd Floor, Columbus, OH 43215-6127

EXCEPRT FROM THE DRAFT MINUTES OF MARCH 10, 2010

(614) 466-3934
med.ohio.gov

CITATIONS, PROPOSED DENIALS., ORDERS OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION & NOTICES OF

IMMEDIATE SUSPENSION

JOHN BERNARD GHOLL, M.D. — ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION AND NOTICE OF

OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

At this time the Board read and considered the proposed Order of Summary Suspension and Notice of
Opportunity for Hearing in the above matter, a copy of which shall be maintained in the exhibits section of

this Journal.

DR. VARYANI MOVED TO ENTER AN ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION IN THE
MATTER OF JOHN BERNARD GHOLL, M.D., IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

4731.22(G), OHIO REVISED CODE, AND TO ISSUE THE NOTICE OF SUMMARY

SUSPENSION AND OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING. DR. STEINBERGH SECONDED THE

MOTION. A vote was taken:

ROLL CALL:

The motion carried.

Dr. Strafford - aye
Mr. Hairston - aye
Dr. Madia - aye
Dr. Mahajan - aye
Dr. Steinbergh - aye
Dr. Amato - aye
Dr. Varyani - aye
Dr. Suppan - aye
Mr. Ogg - aye

- ~,
(25700



State Medical Bo

30 E. Broad Streét, 3[d

Richard A. Whitehouse, Esq. (614) 466-3934
Executive Director S med.ohio.gov

NOTICE OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION
AND
OPPORTUNITY FOR HEARING

March 10, 2010

Case number: 10-CRF- 039‘

John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
504 North 9th Street
Cambridge, OH 43725

Dear Doctor Gholl:

The Secretary and the Supervising Member of the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board]
have determined that there is clear and convincing evidence that you have violated Section
4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, and have further determined that your continued
practice presents a danger of immediate and serious harm to the public, as set forth in
paragraphs (1) through (2), below.

Therefore, pursuant to Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code, and upon recommendation
of Lance A. Talmage, M.D., Secretary, and Raymond J. Albert, Supervising Member, you
are hereby notified that, as set forth in the attached Entry of Order, your certificate to
practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio is summarily suspended. Accordingly,
at this time, you are no longer authorized to practice medicine and surgery in Ohio.

Furthermore, in accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the Board intends to determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery, or
to reprimand you or place you on probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) By letter dated February 23, 2010, from Richard Whitney, M.D., of Shepherd Hill,
a Board approved treatment provider, the Board was notified that following a
seventy-two hour evaluation conducted on February 15 through 18, 2010, you were

To protect ord enhance the health and safety of the public through effective medical reguiation



Notice of Summary Suspension
& Opportunity for Hearing
John Bernard Gholl, M.D.

Page 2

determined to be impaired in your ability to practice according to acceptable and
prevailing standards of care and to require residential treatment.

(2)  The Board has not received any information to establish that you have entered
treatment nor that you have completed the recommended/required treatment and
entered into an aftercare contract with a Board approved treatment provider. In
addition, the Board has not received information that you have been determined to
be capable of practicing in accordance with acceptable and prevailing standards of
care.

Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code, provides that if the Board determines that an
individual’s ability to practice is impaired, the Board shall suspend the individual’s
certificate and shall require the individual, as a condition for continued, reinstated, or
renewed certification to practice, to submit to treatment and, before being eligible to apply
for reinstatement, to demonstrate to the Board the ability to resume practice in compliance
with acceptable and prevailing standards of care, including completing required treatment,
providing evidence of compliance with an aftercare contract or written consent agreement,
and providing written reports indicating that the individual’s ability to practice has been
assessed by individuals or providers approved by the Board and that the individual has
been found capable of practicing according to acceptable and prevailing standards of care.

Further, Rule 4731-16-02(B)(1), Ohio Administrative Code, provides that if an
examination discloses impairment, or if the Board has other reliable, substantial and
probative evidence demonstrating impairment, the Board shall initiate proceedings to

suspend the licensee, and may issue an order of summary suspension as provided in
Section 4731.22(G), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, Rule 4731-16-02(B)(2), Ohio Administrative Code, additionally provides that if an
individual has relapsed during or following treatment, it shall constitute independent proof
of impairment and shall support license suspension or denial without the need for an
examination.

Your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) and (2) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute “[i]Jmpairment of ability to practice according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care because of habitual or excessive use or abuse of
drugs, alcohol, or other substances that impair ability to practice,” as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(26), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, and Chapter 4731., Ohio Revised Code, you
are hereby advised that you are entitled to a hearing concerning these matters. If you wish
to request such hearing, the request must be made in writing and must be received in the
offices of the State Medical Board within thirty days of the time of mailing of this notice.



Notice of Summary Suspension
& Opportunity for Hearing
John Bernard Gholl, M.D.
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You are further advised that, if you timely request a hearing, you are entitled to appear at
such hearing in person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted
to practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or contentions
in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and examine witnesses
appearing for or against you.

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty days of the time
of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in your absence and upon
consideration of this matter, determine whether or not to limit, revoke, permanently revoke,
suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to practice medicine and surgery or
to reprimand you or place you on probation.

Please note that, whether or not you request a hearing, Section 4731.22(L), Ohio Revised
Code, provides that “[w]hen the board refuses to grant a certificate to an applicant, revokes
an individual’s certificate to practice, refuses to register an applicant, or refuses to reinstate
an individual’s certificate to practice, the board may specify that its action is permanent.
An individual subject to a permanent action taken by the board is forever thereafter
ineligible to hold a certificate to practice and the board shall not accept an application for
reinstatement of the certificate or for issuance of a new certificate.”

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

Very truly yours,

Dm(‘.‘r\ Ll
Lo (3 Toleg o

Lance A. Talmage, M.D.
Secretary

LAT/DPK/flb
Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3071 2911
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: PERSONAL SERVICE
cc: Dan Connor, Esq.
501 South High Street
Columbus, OH 43215

CERTIFIED MAIL #91 7108 2133 3936 3071 2904
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



	04/13/2011 Board Order

	06/09/2010 Notice of Oppurtunity for Hearing - Cite

	03/10/10 Notice of Summary Suspension and Opportunity for Hearing - Cite



